Y WISDOM
of
ZHUAN GZl
y 3
¥ANF

E%h TR K %
XA MR
EXEHE B B
EXFIT ERE



EFERER

Wisdom of Ancient

WISDOM
of
ZHUANGZI

y:3
HEXS

Editors-in-Chief Tao Liming
Chinese by Tao Liming
English by Gu Wei
Revised by Wang Rongpei

W LisshiEs s tfmat

S %031 SHANGHM FOREIGN LANGURGE EDUCRTION PRESS




BB B (CIP) ¥R

FEFREEME. DO/ R, miE.
— b EESMNEEE HRAL, 2011
EFEFEERFEAD)

ISBN 978-7-5446-2004-8

L OF- 1. QK- @i--- 1. OF A (8 369~ 286)

v R A B 18 CIP $idE % 7 (2010) 25 168637 5

HERETT: A SESNIESX 7 B AR SL
CHNgSPRIEXR%¥PN ) B4 200083

=2} 1. 021-85425300 CEAL
HTFHB$E: bookinfo@sflep.com.cn
(7] HE: htp://www.sflep.com.cn  http://www.sflep.com

RIESwAE: B BEAE

Bl: ¥R EEIRERBELE

: B90X1194 1/32  EIZK8.125 F¥226 TF
AR: 20115 1 A1 AR 2011 41 A 1 XEE
: 31004}

Ul
-

: ISBN 978-7-5446-2004-8 / B - 0014
: 34.00 5

AR BT A B A, WA R

H o
S &



»

WoH

2000 ZEFRAEKRENA, EPEXAEERERE
PSR, WA, ST 2T BT BTV R
F. I BIEFERAR. K, I OE. H.
B, EEARE. ERRLZO BRI, Ry
TER. “BfOREEHE B—ENARRETER
RIDCER RRFIMNY, Bl TR ST, ¥ RE.
RSB, THEE S UK S R P SRR BB R
R E R/ NCE, AR R E S KR
K, NHEBEEIMEER SR R, ERF AR mRE
FEFAEHELERRERR “BRFE” MEE(.

AT R E R ERSRSUE, “ETAR
BEHE ERE LR TU PR

BRAREE—ARRS AL BN\ E, B
B R — AR L R AL, LA FRRET
SEPRERESIE, EUASE EBERRTTE, XMCK
8T A T A L 0 0

ZUF R ER SRR R R SNEA
Bl E MR ERS, AMBRIUNSEIGEN M, h302
% SENAEAK, BUBIRBRSRIEES, 35N
BT ML, SUEE T e E R E

AL B S —— A A Bl — MR NE BRI P K
HREGSRNER, HRERNRLHRSE TS,

fFEETEARPENZHENAME, E5ETE
DE2HRERTZNER. HFEANBERESET K
HANEE X e+ A RIS, IR B RRE
HE B RBROTEER.

W



Preface

Over two millennia ago, China experienced a boom of ideas
and philosophies in the form of “100 Schools of Thought”.
Confucius, Mencius, Laozi, Zhuangzi, Mozi, Xunzi, Sun Tzu, Han
Feizi ... These are the stellar names behind the philosophical
schools like Confucianism, Taoism, Mohism, Legalism, etc. in the
Spring and Autumn Period and the Warring States Period (from
770 BC to 221 BC). The classics of these ancient sages contain
great wisdom and have exerted profound influence on Chinese
history and thought. While the classics themselves may seem
difficult to understand today, you can find lucid and accessible
explanations of the ancient philosophies in the books of Wisdom
of Ancient Chinese Sages. With the help of a collection of short
and interesting stories, you can get to know the lives and thoughts
of the ancient sages, the axioms and allegories they employed to
illustrate their ideas, and some facts about the historical era they
lived in.

With the aim of presenting the ancient Chinese classics to the
world audience, Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages boasts three
advantages:

Easiness — Each book in the series is comprised of only a few

dozen stories, each of which has no more than 2,000 words and



can be glanced through in a 10-minute coffee break. Even in your
busy life, you can always snatch some time to enjoy a story of
wisdom and gain some spiritual nourishment.

Efficiency — The classics may seem a little obscure today
since they are written in the ancient Chinese. In this Chinese-
English version of Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages, however,
the classics are rendered in simple, everyday English. Without
having to tax your brains, you can readily comprehend the
profound wisdom of the ancient sages.

Attractiveness — With all the short but lively stories
accompanied by beautiful illustrations, Wisdom of Ancient
Chinese Sages explains to you the ancient philosophical ideas in
a friendly and agreeable way.

The ancient philosophical classics in the “100 Schools of
Thought” are an important spiritual heritage of China and impose
great cultural reverberations beyond the Chinese borders. We
hope that the series may let the readers develop an interest in the
ancient Chinese sages and their philosophies, and appreciate
the quintessential Chinese wisdom that may prove useful in
present day.

Editors

4/5



H =%

Contents

ETAEF
The Life of Zhuangzi

HErEEWRH
Wisdom of Zhuangzi

1.

BEERT
The Conceited Monkey

Byl 58NE=
Morning Three Evening Four or Morning Four Evening Three

R 55

Creating Features for Chaos

. ARG

Are These Fish Happy?

. WK% S

Whipping Up the Laggards

. R SRR

Confucian Scholars and Confucian Robes

EAFHRE

Prince of Ren Catches a Giant Fish

EFBRERESE T
Zhuang Zhou or the Butterfly

. ANAE B WK R

The Divine Tortoise Can’t Tell Its Own Fortune

11

21

27

30

33

36

39

42



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

2L

B R Bk

A Carefree Skull

& AT

Singing and Striking the Earthen Pot at the Funeral
KA A R

The Fisherman Refuses to Be the Grand Preceptor
fARARGT T

The Moral Integrity of Bo Yi and Shu Qi

AR B M AT

Skills of Boating in Torrents

R ARG

Dumb as a Wooden Rooster

A

Dragon-Slaying Skills

(ERANLIR S

Duke Huan Sees a Ghost

AEEZHERER

The Butcher Declines the King’s Rewards

— ] = A5

No to Every Question

22 e R

The Monster Kui, the Centipede, the Serpent and the Wind
R4

Zhuangzi Declines the Offer of Being the Prime Minister
24 bHIYR

Chopping Plaster off Nose Tip

1 B o

A Frog in a Disused Well

L@z

Confucius Plays Music in Distress

48

51

54

58

62

66

70

74

78

82

86

90

94

98

102

6/7



27.

29.

3L

32

33.

35.

36.

37

38.

39

A#, SR

Music of Man. Earth and Heaven

. G

Shi Chenggqi the Thief
EEXFEL
The King of Lu Keeps a Seabird

. KR AL

The Uses of a Big Calabash
KAL) R

The Knack for Longevity
{[sPEN:UE 22

Bo Le’s Fault

M E5AH

Use and No Use

wE e, WETERS

A Mantis Stalks a Cicada and [s Stalked by an Oriole

B

A Lament of Smallness Before the Vast Sea

{ZSCGRA G

Benevolence and Righteousness Disturb People’s Minds

FERR, WMERE

Those Who Talk Don’t Know and Those Who Know Don’t Talk

BLEF 5P

Machine and Adroitness
eS|

The Art of Tutoring
FiaE S D
Flatteries Are Poisonous
FIROREET

Zi Gong Seeks Advice from Laozi

106

110

114

118

122

126

130

134

138

142

146

151

155

159

163



41.

42.

43.

45.

47.

49.

5L

52,

53.

. ET2EE

Zhuangzi Sells Sandals

R RMHE
Xu Wugui Reads Appearances

FLFoRiE
Confucius Seeks Tao
B KIFRFLF a7

A Comment on Confucius’s Travel to the West

. R E— HEA

The Man with One Foot Cut off

P9 KA A

Four Extraordinary Men

The Yellow Emperor Seeks Tao
ETit s

Zhuangzi Talks About Swords
HEREEBR

Removal of Mundane Worries

FHHHEK

Skills of Cattle Butchering
O

The Fast of the Heart
ZRAEM

Ji Xian Tells Fortune

PPN

The Small Sparrow and the Giant Eagle
HEBESES

A White Horse Is Not a Horse?
RRWELCE

Tigers and Wolves Are Benevolent Too

168

173

178

183

188

193

198

203

209

214

219

225

230

235

241

8/9



55. KIEETFHEE 245

Teachings from Changwuzi

56. BERRFALE
Zhi the Robber Rebukes Confucius in Anger

250



T2 F
The Life of Zhuangzi






liz ERESE R R A, iR

— R I¥R, R—RSCER, LT
PN SR TR EERE, SPESUER
RET TIREERN—F, GXETRHLLEIFA
%, B TREN RSN TEILEM (EF ) hidat
M —E AR A UM RSN, EERIEEE R ST (5
e )e HEIEEFE (SRie) A, XETBOSUE A A
R, RN “BEREAET mEETF. BAE. B
HIM AT, SRNETRAERMAT 280 24
Fo BASTEIEMM [RE BT EREAT N, Bt
DN A — S R th R B I B8 Bl
(i) WETRERERA, HEARSEN AT, &
WOuiEa £ A, ARRBILRNERY, BRTELERRY
HE, AORRMENE L, ARNHBLRNRN, tbh
MR LRI TR, RSB, BAIBERFUNH—H
REFAFETHER.

FETRE, 4R, BAREFRRAE, AR TRE
IR, ARIEC AT FUCR AT EAAEATTRT 328 G~
Al 295 MR, BT “REE", SEHEREKN/N
B, ALBRAMEAMEERE T, £EREEEHR, 7
REMSEL RGN T o RIEMB TN, AN EENN
fik, MEERFEITRES H T, EEHIZ 7 EER ML W
PINERRE H AR, A—KIENRE, FHRAT
SRR, FRE DR R T E R, (B
ARBERFTE . TS EFI 2B EIN, BT
SRR, “BRES, AREE, RENEN; WRELH
RRABER, B AM, BL T FW, FERTER
HORARE” CRid) Ml T ixXH—48, BRI
EFREAT, sRMAHEENESEME, EFRE

12/13



W TEFERRER, St URESM, B
IR BEELIENT, BRTRIZHEER, WARS
25, {H— B RO RRMMERET, M /N R AT
To HRIRER, FEIER, RTEGS N, 5
K AEER, hREZEENNKRS,” B
Hh, EFIRACH AL, T LR
s — SRR AR L B LA B 3R

FEREMA LN EERAR, FFLERRE, o
ERT AN, M, BABRE, FMEALTHE 724
BT WRELT, BRYARALTILL, B (ET)
HIEHEERIBE LA, SR RE TEFENNE, M
ERAT, NEBAEAN. FTHEEDARL, 75412
ELAH, SETLELROEER. (FT) BhEFR
DB REET I . SEONCE, AT R STk
PR T —ATNEMREE . MEURRRL, EhEk
FHth, REHTF - ABETHT, BXRETS5YNE
BROBEALS . XA TP g, REE
FESMRK, BV, NETF SR TAERERAY
i, EETFHHRERSTEFHE T, EFERERN
1~ SUPE BRI N th A = TR EE



. » is a great figure in Chinese cultural
ZJ :luangZI history. As a philosopher and a

litterateur, Zhuangzi made great contributions to the develop-

ment of Chinese culture with his well-worded fables and brilliant
imagination. However, not much information about Zhuangzi is
available now. The most important records about Zhuangzi are
found in Records of the Grand Historian written by Sima Qian
(145-87 BC) besides some fragmentary materials provided by
some writings in the Warring States Period and the book
Zhuangzi. But even Records of the Grand Historian fails to pro-
vide a full chapter on Zhuangzi and only lists him in “Biogra-
phies iof Laozi, Zhuangzi, Shen Buhai and Han Feizi”, with only a
few hundred words dedicated to Zhuangzi. As of today it is still
impossible to make a detailed and complete introduction to
Zhuangzi. Furthermore, even some of the widely accepted knowl-
edge about Zhuangzi is now held under question. For example,
Records of the Grand Historian says that he was a native of
Meng in the State of Song, without mentioning the exact location
of Meng. Today many people attempt to make out where Meng is
located. Dongming in Shandong Province, Caoxian in Shandong
Province, Shanggiu in Henan Province, Minquan in Shandong
Province, or Mengcheng in Anhui Province? The latest claims
have been quite a few. Nevertheless, we are able to gather a few
facts about the life of Zhuangzi.

Zhuangzi’s family name is Zhuang and his given name Zhou.
The exact dates of his birth and death have remained unknown,
possibly around the middle and late Warring States Period, and
the research findings available have it that he was alive between

328 —294 BC. He once held a position as superintendent (a watch-

14/15



man as a matter of fact) in a lacquer yard, and soon quit the job
for a life as a recluse. He was probably the poorest among the
philosophers of the 100 Schools of Thought before the Qin
Dynasty. During the difficult times, according to his disciples, he
had to earn his living by making straw sandals and even bor-
rowed food from others when he did not know where his next
meal would come from. Once he went to see the King of Wei in a
patched dress of coarse cloth and a pair of straw sandals with
broken strings, but he was not at all bothered about it. When the
King of Wei asked him why he was so distressed, he immediately
replied that he was not distressed, but just poor and born at the
wrong time, just like a monkey finding itself among prickly thorns,
trapped in an unfavorable situation, with its hands and feet tied,
not being able to bring its abilities to full play. Here is another
story in Records of the Grand Historian. Hearing that Zhuangzi
was very talented, King Wei of Chu sent two envoys with a big
reward to invite him to be the prime minister. Zhuangzi said to the
envoys with a smile, “A thousand pieces of gold is indeed a large
sum and the prime minister is of course a high position, but you
might as well take a look at the ox serving as the sacrificial offering.
It can usuaily enjoy good food and beautiful clothes. But once it
becomes the sacrificial offering, it’s no longer possible to live as
carefree as a piglet. Please leave and do not try to corrupt me. I
would rather be like a small fish having fun in the mud than being
constrained by the lords.” In another story, Zhuangzi compared
himself to the noble phoenix, dismissing the high position of the
prime minister held by his friend Hui Shi as a rotten rat.

Unlike other famous thinkers, Zhuangzi spent his entire life as

a recluse, not willing to intervene in the outside world. He had



