

在各智慧故事

主编 陶黎铭 张 英中文作者 陶黎铭 英文作者 顾 薇 英文审订 汪榕培

诸子百家智慧 Wisdom of Ancient

WISDOM of ZHUANGZI **產子** 智慧故事

Editors-in-Chief Tao Liming
Chinese by Tao Liming
English by Gu Wei
Revised by Wang Rongpei

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

庄子智慧故事:汉英对照/陶黎铭著;顾薇译.

一上海:上海外语教育出版社,2011

(诸子百家智慧故事丛书)

ISBN 978-7-5446-2004-8

I. ①庄… II. ①陶… ②顾… III. ①庄周(前 369~前 286)

-哲学思想-通俗读物-汉、英 Ⅳ. ① B223. 5-49

中国版本图书馆CIP数据核字(2010)第168637号

出版发行:上海外语教育出版社

(上海外国语大学内) 邮编: 200083

电 话: 021-65425300 (总机)

电子邮箱: bookinfo@sflep.com.cn

网 址: http://www.sflep.com.cn http://www.sflep.com

责任编辑: 梁瀚杰 唐小春

印 刷: 上海申松立信印刷有限责任公司

开 本: 890×1194 1/32 印张 8.125 字数 226 千字

版 次: 2011年1月第1版 2011年1月第1次印刷

印 数: 3100 册

书 号: ISBN 978-7-5446-2004-8 / B • 0014

定 价: 34.00 元

本版图书如有印装质量问题,可向本社调换

2000 多年前的春秋战国时代,是中国各种思想流派百花齐放的时期,涌现了孔子、孟子、老子、庄子、墨子、荀子、孙子、韩非子等思想家、哲学家,他们开创了儒、道、墨、法等各具特色、影响深远的思想派别,后世称为"诸子百家"。"诸子百家智慧故事"是一套介绍先秦诸子经典的汉英对照系列丛书,将先秦诸子的生平事迹、哲学思想、格言警句、哲理寓言以及与他们有关的历史故事串联成启迪智慧的短小故事,既能满足中国读者的普及型阅读需求,又照顾到国外读者的文化特点,让大家在轻松愉快的阅读氛围中走近春秋战国时代"百家争鸣"的先哲们。

为了让世界更好地了解中国的经典文化,"诸子百家智慧故事"在编写上突出了以下三个特点:

轻松阅读——本系列每本书中文不过七八万字,每个故事就是一个相对独立的阅读单位,仅几百字的内容十分钟就能读完,在当今信息爆炸的快节奏时代,这种文本便于读者随时取出翻阅。

经济阅读——中国的文字特别是古文字常常是外国人阅读中国经典的障碍,本丛书采取汉英双语对照,中文是浅显易懂的白话体,配以通顺晓畅的英语译文,读者无须钻研艰深的典籍,就能了解先哲的智慧。

趣味阅读——本丛书通过一个个短小生动的故事以及古意盎然的插图,为读者深入浅出地解读诸子经典。

先秦诸子经典是中国的宝贵精神财富,至今在中国 乃至全世界都有广泛的影响。希望本丛书能够引起广大 中外读者对先秦诸子百家的兴趣,并能通过书中的故事 体会到博大精深的中国智慧。

Preface

Over two millennia ago, China experienced a boom of ideas and philosophies in the form of "100 Schools of Thought". Confucius, Mencius, Laozi, Zhuangzi, Mozi, Xunzi, Sun Tzu, Han Feizi ... These are the stellar names behind the philosophical schools like Confucianism, Taoism, Mohism, Legalism, etc. in the Spring and Autumn Period and the Warring States Period (from 770 BC to 221 BC). The classics of these ancient sages contain great wisdom and have exerted profound influence on Chinese history and thought. While the classics themselves may seem difficult to understand today, you can find lucid and accessible explanations of the ancient philosophies in the books of Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages. With the help of a collection of short and interesting stories, you can get to know the lives and thoughts of the ancient sages, the axioms and allegories they employed to illustrate their ideas, and some facts about the historical era they lived in.

With the aim of presenting the ancient Chinese classics to the world audience, *Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages* boasts three advantages:

Easiness — Each book in the series is comprised of only a few dozen stories, each of which has no more than 2,000 words and

can be glanced through in a 10-minute coffee break. Even in your busy life, you can always snatch some time to enjoy a story of wisdom and gain some spiritual nourishment.

Efficiency — The classics may seem a little obscure today since they are written in the ancient Chinese. In this Chinese-English version of *Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages*, however, the classics are rendered in simple, everyday English. Without having to tax your brains, you can readily comprehend the profound wisdom of the ancient sages.

Attractiveness — With all the short but lively stories accompanied by beautiful illustrations, *Wisdom of Ancient Chinese Sages* explains to you the ancient philosophical ideas in a friendly and agreeable way.

The ancient philosophical classics in the "100 Schools of Thought" are an important spiritual heritage of China and impose great cultural reverberations beyond the Chinese borders. We hope that the series may let the readers develop an interest in the ancient Chinese sages and their philosophies, and appreciate the quintessential Chinese wisdom that may prove useful in present day.

Editors

目 录

Contents

Ė	子生平	11
Γh	e Life of Zhuangzi	
Ė	子智慧故事	19
Wi	sdom of Zhuangzi	
1.	逞能的猴子	21
	The Conceited Monkey	
2.	朝三暮四与朝四暮三	24
	Morning Three Evening Four or Morning Four Evening Three	
3.	混沌开窍	27
	Creating Features for Chaos	
4.	鱼快乐吗	30
	Are These Fish Happy?	
5.	鞭策落后	33
	Whipping Up the Laggards	
6.	儒士与儒服	36
	Confucian Scholars and Confucian Robes	
7.	任公子钓大鱼	39
	Prince of Ren Catches a Giant Fish	
8.	庄子梦蝶还是蝶梦庄子	42
	Zhuang Zhou or the Butterfly	
9.	不能自测的神龟	45
	The Divine Tortoise Can't Tell Its Own Fortune	

10.	没有累赘的骷髅	48
	A Carefree Skull	
11.	鼓盆而歌	51
	Singing and Striking the Earthen Pot at the Funeral	
12.	渔夫不为太师	54
	The Fisherman Refuses to Be the Grand Preceptor	
13.	伯夷和叔齐的节操	58
	The Moral Integrity of Bo Yi and Shu Qi	
14.	急流驾船的本领	62
	Skills of Boating in Torrents	
15.	呆若木鸡	66
	Dumb as a Wooden Rooster	
16.	杀龙的本领	70
	Dragon-Slaying Skills	
17.	桓公见鬼	74
	Duke Huan Sees a Ghost	
18.	不接受封赏的屠夫	78
	The Butcher Declines the King's Rewards	
19.	一问三不知	82
	No to Every Question	
20.	夔虫蛇风	86
	The Monster Kui, the Centipede, the Serpent and the Wind	
21.	庄子拒绝相位	90
	Zhuangzi Declines the Offer of Being the Prime Minister	
22.	鼻尖上削泥	94
	Chopping Plaster off Nose Tip	
23.	废井里的青蛙	98
	A Frog in a Disused Well	
24.	孔子弹琴	102
	Confucius Plays Music in Distress	

25.	人赖、地赖与大赖	100
	Music of Man, Earth and Heaven	
26.	窃贼士成绮	110
	Shi Chengqi the Thief	
27.	鲁王养海鸟	114
	The King of Lu Keeps a Seabird	
28.	大葫芦的用处	118
	The Uses of a Big Calabash	
29.	长寿的诀窍	122
	The Knack for Longevity	
30.	伯乐的罪恶	126
	Bo Le's Fault	
31.	材与不材	130
	Use and No Use	
32.	螳螂捕蝉,黄雀在后	134
	A Mantis Stalks a Cicada and Is Stalked by an Oriole	
33.	望洋兴叹	138
	A Lament of Smallness Before the Vast Sea	
34.	仁义乱人心	142
	Benevolence and Righteousness Disturb People's Minds	
35.	言者不知、知者不言	146
	Those Who Talk Don't Know and Those Who Know Don't Talk	
36.	机器与机巧	151
	Machine and Adroitness	
37.	做老师的学问	155
	The Art of Tutoring	
38.	列御寇与拍马	159
	Flatteries Are Poisonous	
39.	子贡求教老子	163
	Zi Gong Seeks Advice from Laozi	

40.	庄子卖鞋 (三)	168
	Zhuangzi Sells Sandals	
41.	徐无鬼相面	173
	Xu Wugui Reads Appearances	
42.	孔子求道	178
	Confucius Seeks Tao	
43.	鲁太师谈孔子西游	183
	A Comment on Confucius's Travel to the West	
44.	被砍去一只脚的人	188
	The Man with One Foot Cut off	
45.	四大奇人	193
	Four Extraordinary Men	
46.	黄帝求道	198
	The Yellow Emperor Seeks Tao	
47.	庄子论剑	203
	Zhuangzi Talks About Swords	
48.	宜僚替鲁侯解忧	209
	Removal of Mundane Worries	
49.	宰牛的功夫	214
	Skills of Cattle Butchering	
5 0.	心斋	219
	The Fast of the Heart	
51.	季咸看相	225
	Ji Xian Tells Fortune	
52.	小鸟与大鹏	230
	The Small Sparrow and the Giant Eagle	
53.	也说白马非马	235
	A White Horse Is Not a Horse?	
54.	虎狼也有仁爱	241
	Tigers and Wolves Are Benevolent Too	

55.	长梧子的教诲	245
	Teachings from Changwuzi	
56.	盗跖怒斥孔丘	250
	Zhi the Robber Rebukes Confucius in Anger	

庄子生平 The Life of Zhuangzi

是中国文化史上的一位伟大人物。他既是一位在学家,又是一位文学家,他以其巧妙讽喻的寓言故事、汪洋恣睢的丰富想像,给中国文化发展留下了浓墨重彩的一笔。有关庄子的历史记载现存不多,除了战国时期某些著作的零星记载和《庄子》中提供的一些相当分散的材料外,主要依据还是司马迁的《史记》。但即使在《史记》中,对庄子的叙述也没有单独成篇,而是作为"老庄申韩列传"中与老子、申不害、韩非并列的人物而出现的,全篇对庄子的介绍只用了280多个字。要想完整详细地了解庄子在目前看来是不可能的,就是以往对庄子的一些说法现在也受到人们的质疑。例如《史记》说庄子是宋国蒙人,但没有说蒙在什么地方。最新的说法有多种,有的说是山东的东明,有的说是山东的曹县,有的说是河南的商丘,有的说是山东的民权,也有的说是安徽的蒙城。尽管如此,我们还是可以介绍一些有关庄子生平的若干片段。

庄子姓庄,名周,具体生卒时间不详,大概属于战国的中后期,根据已有的研究成果可以认定公元前 328 年~前 295 年他在世。他曾做过"漆园吏",是管理漆园的小官,不过没有做多久就辞官隐居了。在先秦哲学家中,可能他算是最穷困了。根据他弟子的说法,生活窘迫的时候,他就靠打草鞋过日子,甚至出现吃了上顿没下顿、向别人借粮过日子的状况。有一次他去见魏王,穿的是补了又补的粗布衣服,草鞋上的带子也是断了再接的,但他并不为贫困所苦。所以当魏王问他为什么如此潦倒时,庄子马上说,"我是穷,不是潦倒,是生不逢时;如同落在荆棘丛里的猿猴,处势不利,被捆住了手脚,不能充分施展自己的才能。"《史记》中还说了这样一件事,楚威王听说庄子很有才干,就派两名使臣带重金聘他为相。庄子笑着

对使者说:"千金固然是重利,宰相也当然是高位,但你们不妨看看那祭祀的牛,虽然平时吃的是美味,披的是锦绣,但一旦成为大庙的祭品时,想做自由的小猪也不可能了。你们快走开,不要玷污我,我宁愿像条小鱼,在污浊泥水中自得其乐,也不愿受国君们的束缚。"在另一个故事中,庄子把自己喻为高洁的凤凰,而惠施所任的梁国宰相这一高位就像腐烂的老鼠不值一提。

和先秦其他有名的思想家不同,庄子终生不出仕,过着隐士生活。他也有学生,但为数不多,不像孔子有72个弟子;也不像孟子,虽然学生没有孔子那么多,但《孟子》中确切记载的就有几十人,史书说孟子去齐国的时候,随者数十乘,从者数百人。庄子的朋友也不多,在当时的学者名人中,与庄子经常往来的是惠施。《庄子》书中有不少他和惠施进行讨论、争辩的故事,所以惠施的死对他来说是少了一个可以互相启发、相互切磋的朋友。在先秦诸子的书中,只有荀子一人提到了庄子,看来庄子与当时思想家的联系不多。这或许可以说明这样一个现象:尽管孟子名气很大,喜欢辩说,尽管孟子与庄子生活年代相当接近,但在孟子的书中看不到庄子的影子,庄子在把儒家的仁义作为鞭挞对象时也未将孟子列在其中。

• is a great figure in Chinese cultural ZhuangZ1 history. As a philosopher and a litterateur, Zhuangzi made great contributions to the development of Chinese culture with his well-worded fables and brilliant imagination. However, not much information about Zhuangzi is available now. The most important records about Zhuangzi are found in Records of the Grand Historian written by Sima Qian (145-87 BC) besides some fragmentary materials provided by some writings in the Warring States Period and the book Zhuangzi. But even Records of the Grand Historian fails to provide a full chapter on Zhuangzi and only lists him in "Biographies of Laozi, Zhuangzi, Shen Buhai and Han Feizi", with only a few hundred words dedicated to Zhuangzi. As of today it is still impossible to make a detailed and complete introduction to Zhuangzi. Furthermore, even some of the widely accepted knowledge about Zhuangzi is now held under question. For example, Records of the Grand Historian says that he was a native of Meng in the State of Song, without mentioning the exact location of Meng. Today many people attempt to make out where Meng is located. Dongming in Shandong Province, Caoxian in Shandong Province, Shangqiu in Henan Province, Minguan in Shandong Province, or Mengcheng in Anhui Province? The latest claims have been quite a few. Nevertheless, we are able to gather a few facts about the life of Zhuangzi.

Zhuangzi's family name is Zhuang and his given name Zhou. The exact dates of his birth and death have remained unknown, possibly around the middle and late Warring States Period, and the research findings available have it that he was alive between 328 – 294 BC. He once held a position as superintendent (a watch-

man as a matter of fact) in a lacquer yard, and soon quit the job for a life as a recluse. He was probably the poorest among the philosophers of the 100 Schools of Thought before the Qin Dynasty. During the difficult times, according to his disciples, he had to earn his living by making straw sandals and even borrowed food from others when he did not know where his next meal would come from. Once he went to see the King of Wei in a patched dress of coarse cloth and a pair of straw sandals with broken strings, but he was not at all bothered about it. When the King of Wei asked him why he was so distressed, he immediately replied that he was not distressed, but just poor and born at the wrong time, just like a monkey finding itself among prickly thorns, trapped in an unfavorable situation, with its hands and feet tied. not being able to bring its abilities to full play. Here is another story in Records of the Grand Historian. Hearing that Zhuangzi was very talented, King Wei of Chu sent two envoys with a big reward to invite him to be the prime minister. Zhuangzi said to the envoys with a smile, "A thousand pieces of gold is indeed a large sum and the prime minister is of course a high position, but you might as well take a look at the ox serving as the sacrificial offering. It can usually enjoy good food and beautiful clothes. But once it becomes the sacrificial offering, it's no longer possible to live as carefree as a piglet. Please leave and do not try to corrupt me. I would rather be like a small fish having fun in the mud than being constrained by the lords." In another story, Zhuangzi compared himself to the noble phoenix, dismissing the high position of the prime minister held by his friend Hui Shi as a rotten rat.

Unlike other famous thinkers, Zhuangzi spent his entire life as a recluse, not willing to intervene in the outside world. He had